

No. 15-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RESOURCE INVESTMENTS, INC., LAND RECOVERY, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mark S. Parris
Daniel D. Syrdal
David Keenan
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5600
Seattle, Washington 98104

Marc R. Shapiro
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019

Counsel for Petitioners

Robert M. Loeb
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
Columbia Center
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
rloeb@orrick.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. The Federal Circuit Has Flouted This Court’s Test For When Claims Are To Be Deemed The Same Under § 1500, And Improperly Adopted A Much Broader Construction Of This Statutory Jurisdictional Bar.....	11
II. Section 1500 Should Not Be Read To Bar Adjudication Of Constitutional Takings Claims.	17
A. Constitutional claims are different.....	18

B. The Federal Circuit’s holding serves to deprive property owners of their Fifth Amendment right to just compensation.	20
C. <i>Tecon</i> is no answer.....	25
III. The Questions Presented Are In Urgent Need Of Resolution And This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle For Resolution.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX A	
Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (May 12, 2015)	1a
APPENDIX B	
Decision of the Court of Federal Claims (Feb. 5, 2014)	21a
APPENDIX C	
Decision of the Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Denying Rehearing (Aug. 18, 2015).....	57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	23
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	4
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	18, 19
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Cent. Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 697 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>d’Abrera v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 51 (2007).....	20
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	16

<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 621 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	5, 22
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	18, 19
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	9, 11, 13, 25
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 688 (2013).....	15, 21, 28
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	24
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994)....	5, 7, 11, 26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	24
<i>Marozsan v. United States</i> , 852 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Ministerio Roca Solida v. United States</i> , 778 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2015)....	21, 22, 24, 26, 27
<i>Omaha Tribe of Neb. v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 377 (2011).....	28
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 363 U.S. 202 (1960).....	23

<i>Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. United States,</i> 101 Fed. Cl. 632 (2011).....	28
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	24, 25
<i>Resource Invs., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs.,</i> 151 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1998).....	3, 6
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States,</i> 115 Fed. Cl. 116 (2014).....	27
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	23
<i>Stockton E. Water Dist. v. United States,</i> 101 Fed. Cl. 352 (2011).....	28
<i>Tecon Eng'rs, Inc. v. United States,</i> 343 F.2d 943 (Ct. Cl. 1965).....	9, 25
<i>United States v. Nourse,</i> 34 U.S. (1 Pet.) 8 (1835).....	24
<i>United States v. Tohono O'odham Nation,</i> 563 U.S. 307 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>UNR Indus., Inc. v. United States,</i> 962 F.2d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	25, 26
<i>Webster v. Doe,</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	18

Constitution & Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. V	1
5 U.S.C. § 701	4
5 U.S.C. § 702	4
5 U.S.C. § 706	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1491	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1500	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2501	22

Other Authorities

<i>Emily S. Bremer & Jonathan R. Siegel,</i> <i>Clearing the Path to Justice: The</i> <i>Need to Reform 28 U.S.C. § 1500, 65</i> <i>Ala. L. Rev. 1 (2013)</i>	27
Brief for the Petitioner, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , No. 09- 846, 2010 WL 2662746 (U.S. July 1, 2010)	26

Brief of the Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders As Amicus Curiae in Support of the Respondent, <i>United States v. Tohono O'odham Nation</i> , No. 09-846, 2010 WL 3501192 (U.S. Sept. 3, 2010)	17
Brief for Respondent, <i>United States v. Tohono O'odham Nation</i> , No. 09- 846, 2010 WL 3426284 (U.S. Aug. 27, 2010).....	17
Brief of the United States, <i>Ministerio Roca Solida, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 14-1413, 2015 WL 5834164 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2015).....	29
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (6th ed. 2009)	18
Reply Brief of the United States, <i>United States v. Tohono O'odham Nation</i> , 09-846, 2010 WL 4114158 (U.S. Sept. 27, 2010)	7, 17, 19
